
 
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 
 
         STAFF REPORT 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - AFTER-THE-FACT 
VARIANCE REQUEST 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

According to Planning and Development Services Department records, no Commission Member 
has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear feet of real 
property contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest 
points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon announcement 
of the item. 
 
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, August 3, 2022, at 10:00 A.M. at Council 
Chambers, City Hall, located at 175 - 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.  

 
 
CASE NO.: 22-54000046 PLAT SHEET: L-25 

 
REQUEST: Approval of an after-the-fact variance to the driveway width.  
    
OWNER:  Gertrude “Trudy” Taylor 
 4201 50th Avenue South  
 Saint Petersburg, FL 33711  
 
ADDRESS: 4201 50th Avenue South  
 
PARCEL ID NO: 03-32-16-56232-020-0230 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 23, Block 20, Maximo Moorings Unit 4  
 
ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family (NS-2) 
  
 

Standard Maximum Allowed Requested Variance Magnitude 

Driveway Width 20-feet 32-feet 12-feet 60% 

Driveway Width at 
Curb  26-feet  35-feet  9-feet 35% 

Table 1: Section 16.40.090: Parking and Loading Design Standards  
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BACKGROUND:   
 
The subject property is zoned NS-2 (Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family) and is located in 
the Maximo Civic Association Neighborhood. The subject property consists of one platted lot of 
record (Lot 23, Block 20) and is an interior lot north of 50th Avenue South, west of 41st Street 
South (see attached Location Map). The property is approximately 8,000 square feet (0.18 
acres more or less) and contains a single-family home permitted and constructed in 1977 (see 
attached property card). The following is a timeline of actions to this point:  
 
1. Inground Pool (POLI) Permit No. 21-07000241 – Upon review by the Development Review 

Services Division, the permit was approved and issued to the property owner September 17, 
2021 (see attached Pool Permit). The scope of work and description of the permit states, 
“install new pool, spa and paver deck”. Though the approved plans demonstrated an 
expanded driveway, the permit is not inclusive of a driveway and was not reviewed by staff 
based on the scope of work.  

 
2. Code Initiated Case No. 22-00004915 – On March 7, 2022, the property owner received a 

notice of violation. During construction of the pool permit, Codes Inspector noted the front 
yard was being excavated including the driveway and apron (see attached codes report). 
Thereafter, a standard paver driveway and apron were installed without a permit, whereas 
the pool permit does not cover the scope of work for a driveway.  

 
3. Driveway (DRIV) Permit No. 22-04000871 – The applicant pursued a driveway permit on 

April 12, 2022, to permit the installed standard paver driveway in the front yard. Upon review 
by Zoning, the permit was denied due to not meeting the driveway standards in accordance 
with Section 16.40.090: Parking and Loading Design Standards of the Land Development 
Regulations (LDRs). Section 16.40.090.3.3 (6) of the LDRs states that:  
 
a. “Standard driveway. Driveways shall measure no less than ten feet in width and no 

more than 20 feet in width, no more than 20 feet as the driveway crosses the property 
line and no more than 26 feet at the curb, which includes a three-foot by seven-foot 
triangular flare. The required minimum length for the portion of the driveway on the 
private property is 19 feet, measured from the property line.”  

 
As constructed, the standard driveway is approximately 32-feet in width at the property line 
and the right-of-way, and 35-feet at the curb with one flare.  
 
The applicant hereby seeks variances to deviate from the required standard driveway width of 
20-feet within the property boundaries and as the driveway crosses the property line (in the 
right-of-way); and to deviate from the required width of 26-feet at the curb, inclusive of three-
foot by seven-foot triangular flares on each side. 
 
CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:  
 
The Planning & Development Services Department staff reviewed this application in the context 
of the following criteria excerpted from the City Code and found that the requested after-the-fact 
variance is inconsistent with these standards. The DRC’s decision shall be guided by the 
Consistency Review of Standards per City Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally:  
 
 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.70APPR_16.70.040PLZODE_16.70.040.1.6VAGE
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1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which 

the variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other 
structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following circumstances: 

 
a.  Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing 

developed or partially developed site.  
 

The property is developed with an existing single-family residence and will continue to 
be used as a single-family residential use. Additionally, the property is developed with a 
pool, spa, and deck (via permit no. 21-07000241).   
 

b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming 
lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the 
district.  
 
The subject property is zoned NS-2 (Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family). The lot is 
legal nonconforming. The subject lot is 80-feet wide where a minimum lot width of 100-
feet is required per Section 16.20.020.6 of the LDRs. The lot area is 8,000 square feet 
where a minimum lot area of 8,700 square feet is required per Section 16.20.020.6. 
According to Section 16.60.030.2: Nonconforming Lots of the LDRs, no variances to lot 
width or lot area is required due to the adjacent lots not being in common ownership, the 
lot is legally platted, and has an existing single-family home. All other requirements for 
the NS-2 zoning district must be met, or variances must be granted.  
 

c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
 

This criterion does not apply. The subject property is not located in a designated 
preservation district. 

 
d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  
 

This criterion does not apply. The subject property does not contain historic resources. 
 
e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or 

other natural features.  
 

The subject property does not contain any significant or extraordinary vegetation or other 
natural features.  

 
f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 

traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and 
other dimensional requirements. 

 
According to Section 16.20.020 of the LDRs, properties located in the neighborhood 
suburban zoning district are typically accessed from the street, creating driveways in the 
front yard as a common feature. Upon staff’s evaluation of the block face along 50th 
Avenue South (between 44th Street South and 41st Street South), driveways in the front 
yard are an established development pattern. Most of the properties on the subject block 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS_16.20.020.6MADEPO
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS_16.20.020.6MADEPO
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.60.030NOGRSI_16.60.030.2NOLO
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.020NESUSIMIDINS
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have a single lane driveway, and other properties have more than one curb cuts creating 
double or circular driveways.  
 
Furthermore, per Section 16.40.090.3.3. of the LDRs, when a property is located within a 
neighborhood suburban zoning district, one driveway (inclusive of one portion of a circular 
driveway that extends to the curb) shall be no wider than 20-feet within the property 
boundaries, 20-feet as the driveway crosses the property line and 26-feet at the curb. All 
additional driveways (inclusive of one portion of a circular driveway that extends to the curb) 
shall be no wider than 14-feet within the property boundaries, 14-feet as the driveway 
crosses the property line and 20-feet at the curb.  
 
Upon staff’s evaluation of a bird’s eye view of the properties on the subject block, most of the 
existing driveways are within the width required. However, many of the driveways do not 
include three-foot by seven-foot triangular flares. It is important to note, that legal 
nonconforming or conforming driveways may be repaved, but shall include three-foot 
by seven-foot triangular flares requiring a Building permit for doing work (repaving) in 
the right-of-way.  
 
The proposed after-the-fact variance request does not promote the pattern of the block 
face.  

 
g.  Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public 

facilities, schools, public utilities, or hospitals. 
 

This criterion does not apply.  
 
2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  
 

The special conditions existing are a result of the actions of the applicant/homeowner. The 
permit for the inground pool (21-07000241) was approved based on plans submitted 
denoting a driveway expansion, inclusive of the proposed pool and associated features. The 
driveway with inaccurate dimensions was not explicitly reviewed during the Building and 
Permitting process.  
 
Staff finds no special conditions or circumstances peculiar to the property or which do not 
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.  

 
3. Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in 

unnecessary hardship; 
 
Literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would not result in unnecessary 
hardship where there are no physical hardships or special conditions of the subject property.  
 
LDR Section 16.40.090.3.3 (6) states:  
 
a. “Standard driveway. Driveways shall measure no less than ten feet in width and no 

more than 20 feet in width, no more than 20 feet as the driveway crosses the property 
line and no more than 26 feet at the curb, which includes a three-foot by seven-foot 
triangular flare. The required minimum length for the portion of the driveway on the 
private property is 19 feet, measured from the property line.”  

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.40.090PALODEST_16.40.090.3.3DESTPROMIPR&wdLOR=c80AD93BA-A40E-4B7C-B77E-378FAE516D65
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.40.090PALODEST_16.40.090.3.3DESTPROMIPR&wdLOR=c80AD93BA-A40E-4B7C-B77E-378FAE516D65
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4. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means 

for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
 

The strict application of the applicable provisions of the LDRs would still provide the 
applicant with means for reasonable use of the property. Additionally, the applicant may 
apply other alternatives of driveway providing additional parking surface area within the 
property boundaries while meeting the driveway width(s) within the right-of-way and at 
curb. Further alternatives per LDR Section 16.40.090.3.3 (6) are:  
 
b. “Circular driveway. The circular portion of a driveway shall measure no less than ten 

feet in width and no more than 14 feet in width, no more than 14 feet as the driveway 
crosses the property line and no more than 20 feet at the curb, which includes a three-
foot by seven-foot triangular flare. Circular driveways are not allowed on lots less than 
60 feet wide.”  
 

d. “Accessory parking pad. An accessory parking pad no wider than ten feet and not 
exceeding 400 square feet in area may be installed contiguous to a legally recognized 
driveway, subject to the condition that the parking surface area is located wholly within 
the property and no closer than three feet to the interior or street side property lines. 
See zoning district criteria for specific dimensions for parking pads.” 
 

5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the land, building, or other structure;  

 
The requested variance is not the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the land. The applicant is able to modify the driveway to meet the LDRs and the 
property will continue to exist as a single-family use.  
 

6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 
chapter;  

 
The granting of the after-the-fact variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the Code. The Code allows for driveways to be designed in order to provide 
easy vehicular access. Architectural and building design regulations permit front-facing 
garages, but lot design restricts excess driveway pavement. Furthermore, it is the City’s 
intent to minimize adverse impacts on the City’s right-of-way, minimizing the widths for 
new curb cuts.  

 
7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare; and, 
 
Staff finds that the granting of the requested after-the-fact variance will be injurious to the 
neighboring property and would be inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the 
above-referenced LDRs.  
 
The maximum setback for the portion of driveway within the right-of-way shall be setback at 
least 3-feet from the side property line to allow a 3-foot by 7-foot triangular flare to be 
located within the boundaries of the property. The granting of the variance will not permit a 
complete driveway apron. Apron or driveway apron means the curb cut and vehicular use 
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surface area installed with a legal permit, maintained in compliance with City standards, 
located in the right-of-way and providing vehicular access from the street onto a private 
lot. The granting of these requests could set precedence for other properties to exceed the 
maximum driveway width within their property boundaries and in the public right-of-way. 
 

8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;  
 

Based on the analysis provided, the reasons outlined in the report do not justify the granting 
of this variance.  

 
9.  No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in 

the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

 
This criterion does not apply. No other uses, building, or structures are being considered as 
grounds for issuance of this variance.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Maximo Civic 
Neighborhood Association. The applicant provided eight (8) signatures of support from 
neighboring properties including those mostly impacted within the block face. Though the public 
participation process may not produce complete consensus on all applications, the effective 
communication is noted by staff as an attempt to mitigate the after-the-fact driveway installed.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning & Development Services 
Department Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance after-the-fact.  
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: If the after-the-fact variance is approved, the Planning and 
Development Services Department Staff recommends that the approval shall be subject to the 
following: 
 

1. The plans submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the plans submitted 
with this application.  

2. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply variances from other sections of the 
Code or other applicable regulations.   

3. The variance approval shall be valid through August 3, 2025. A request for extension 
mut be filed in writing prior to the expiration date.  

 
 
Report Prepared By:  
 
 
/s/ Katrina Lunan-Gordon       07/25/2022  
 
        
Katrina Lunan-Gordon, Planner II      Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
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Report Approved By: 
 
/s/ Joseph Moreda        07/25/2022 
  
 
Joseph Moreda, AICP, Zoning Official (POD)    Date  
Development Review Services Division 
Planning and Development Services Department 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   Location Map 
         Application          

Survey / Site Plan 
Property Card  
Inground Pool (POLI) Permit No. 21-07000241 
Code Initiated Case No. 22-00004915  
Driveway (DRIV) Permit No. 22-04000871 
LDR Section 16.40.090.3.3. Development standards for private one- and 
two- family properties  
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Trudy Taylor
4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, Fl 33711

May 27, 2022

president@maximo-moorings.com
communications@maximo-moorings.com

Notice of an Intent to File for a Variance

To whom this may concern,

We are notifying you of our intent to file a variance request at 4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, FL 33711. We are requesting a driveway apron wider than 20ft.
This is our notice of intent to file as required by the city building department.

Thank you so much for your time,

Sincerely,

Trudy Taylor, Owner

4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, Fl 33711

Amber Lissy, IslandWay Pools

110 Island Way
Clearwater Beach, FL 33767



Trudy Taylor
4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, Fl 33711

May 27, 2022

Council of Neighborhood Association
Variance@stpetecona.org

Notice of an Intent to File for a Variance

Dear John Johnson;

We are notifying you of our intent to file a variance request at 4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, FL 33711. We are requesting a driveway apron wider than 20ft.
This is our notice of intent to file as required by the city building department.

Thank you so much for your time,

Sincerely,

Trudy Taylor, Owner

4201 50th Ave S
St. Petersburg, Fl 33711

Amber Lissy, IslandWay Pools

110 Island Way
Clearwater Beach, FL 33767
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16.40.090.3.3. Development standards for private one- and two-family properties. 

Parking. 

1. Location. Required parking spaces shall be located on the same lot as the use.  

2. Driveways. Driveways shall be designed in a manner that minimizes disruption of pedestrian corridors 
and the streetscape. Driveway locations shall be provided as required in the zoning district, except that 
no such driveways shall be allowed when a one- or two-family residential property abuts an alley and is 
located in a DC district.  

3. Variances. Where unique conditions related to existing buildings, dimensional aspects of platted lots, 
or a lack of available space preclude strict compliance with these requirements, the POD may adjust 
the minimum requirements in accordance with the standards of review for the granting of a variance.  

4. Visibility triangle. The visibility triangle is an area which has certain restrictions to allow for safe 
visibility when operating a motor vehicle or bicycle or for pedestrian movement. Driveways may 
encroach into the visibility triangle within the public right-of-way; however, driveways shall not 
encroach into the visibility triangle within the boundary of the private property.  

5. Setbacks. Portions of a driveway located in the right-of-way shall meet a minimum setback of three 
feet from the extended interior and streetside property line.  

 
6. Dimensions. Parking spaces shall be located completely on private property to prevent vehicles from 

overhanging into and obstructing the public right-of-way. Parking spaces shall be a minimum of 9 feet 
in width and 18 feet in length and completely on private property.  

a. Standard driveway. Driveways shall measure no less than ten feet in width and no more than 20 
feet in width, no more than 20 feet as the driveway crosses the property line and no more than 
26 feet at the curb, which includes a three-foot by seven-foot triangular flare. The required 
minimum length for the portion of the driveway on the private property is 19 feet, measured 
from the property line.  
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b. Circular driveway. The circular portion of a driveway shall measure no less than ten feet in width 

and no more than 14 feet in width, no more than 14 feet as the driveway crosses the property 
line and no more than 20 feet at the curb, which includes a three-foot by seven-foot triangular 
flare. Circular driveways are not allowed on lots less than 60 feet wide.  

 
Circular Driveway  
 

c. Ribbon driveway. Ribbon driveways are an acceptable alternative to standard driveways, 
reducing the overall impervious surface coverage. Ribbon driveways are subject to the same 
maximum dimensional standards as standard driveways. Individual "ribbons" are only permitted 
within the property (not the right-of-way) and shall measure between 1½ and 2½ feet in width.  
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Ribbon Driveway  

 
d. Accessory parking pad. An accessory parking pad no wider than ten feet and not exceeding 400 

square feet in area may be installed contiguous to a legally recognized driveway, subject to the 
condition that the parking surface area is located wholly within the property and no closer than 
three feet to the interior or street side property lines. See zoning district criteria for specific 
dimensions for parking pads.  

Accessory Parking Pad  

 
e. Zoning specific criteria.  

1. When a property is located within a traditional zoning district, any new, reconstructed or 
reconfigured driveway shall be no wider than 20 feet within the property boundaries, 12 
feet as the driveway crosses the property line and 16 feet at the curb, which includes a two 
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feet by seven feet triangular flare. Circular driveways within the front or street side yards 
are prohibited, except as otherwise allowed by the building design standards of the zoning 
district. Where a circular driveway is permitted, the circular portion of the driveway shall 
measure no less than ten feet in width and no more than 12 feet in width, no more than 12 
feet as the driveway crosses the property line and no more than 16 feet at the curb, which 
includes a two-foot by seven-foot triangular flare.  

2. When property is located within a suburban zoning district, one driveway (inclusive of one 
portion of a circular driveway that extends to the curb) shall be no wider than 20 feet 
within the property boundaries, 20 feet as the driveway crosses the property line and 26 
feet at the curb. All additional driveways (inclusive of one portion of a circular driveway 
that extends to the curb) shall be no wider than 14 feet within the property boundaries, 14 
feet as the driveway crosses the property line and 20 feet at the curb. See also dimension 
requirements for circular driveways.  

7. Sidewalks located within adjoining right-of-way. In traditional districts, where a driveway intersects a 
sidewalk located within the right-of-way, the portion of the sidewalk that crosses the driveway shall 
have a consistent finish and color as the abutting sidewalk and be visually delineated with expansion 
joints. In suburban districts, where a driveway intersects a sidewalk located within the right-of-way, the 
portion of the sidewalk that crosses the driveway shall be visually delineated with a change in color or 
material or with expansion joints. The abutting property owner shall be responsible for maintaining the 
sidewalk in good condition and repair with no cracks or voids larger than one inch.  

8. Impervious surface coverage. The maximum impervious surface ratio is limited to those areas within 
the boundary of the private property and does not include the public right-of-way. For interior lots, no 
more than 45 percent of the land area between the front property line and front building setback line 
may be paved or covered with impervious surface materials. For corner lots, no more than 25 percent 
of the land area between the front and street side property lines and front and street side building 
setback lines may be paved or covered with impervious surface materials. Impervious surface materials 
include the surface materials identified in subsection 9 of this section.  

9. Surface materials. The portion of the driveway located within the right-of-way shall be constructed of 
asphalt or concrete material, brick or decorative pavers. The portion of the driveway and all required 
parking spaces located within the property boundaries shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete 
material, brick or decorative pavers, grid pavers, crushed stone, rock, gravel or other materials 
approved by the POD. Crushed shell is prohibited. The abutting property owner shall be responsible for 
maintaining the surface in good condition and repair with no cracks or voids larger than one inch.  

For accessory parking pads, organic mulch is also an approved surface material and is subject to the 
following minimum technical standards. Mulch shall be at least four inches deep. The parking pad shall 
be bordered with a solid border at least four inches below the surface and extending at least two 
inches above the surface of the mulch on all sides except the driveway side, where it shall extend at 
least one inch above the mulch surface.  
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Mulch Parking Pad  
 

(Code 1992, § 16.40.090.3.3; Ord. No. 893-G, § 36(16.40.090.3.3.3), 9-4-2008; Ord. No. 985-G, §§ 49, 50, 7-15-
2010; Ord. No. 1029-G, § 33, 9-8-2011; Ord. No. 287-H, § 14, 7-20-2017) 
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